Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company aumber
Broomeo (805) Limited 02960624
In the Court case numnber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London 720 of 2008
[£ell name of court]
(a) Insert full mame(g) 1/ We (2) Nicholas Guy Edwards and Carlion Malcolm Siddle
and adfh'_ss(a) of
administrator(s) Deloitte & Touche LLF, PO Box 81 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

() msatdaie | 1y 23 July 2008

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 27 February 2009

Contact Details:

Chris Ferguson

You do not have to give any contact information in it Gain
the bor opposite but if you doy it will betp Compamies | D 0tHe & Touche LLP, Gainsborough House, 34-40 Grey Strect, Neweastic upon Tyne,
Housge to comact you if there is a query on the form. NE1 6AE

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel: 0191 202 5407
DX Number: DX Exchange:
II II III II II II When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
12/03/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE Companies House, Crown Way, Candiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
Alg 03/03!260-9‘

211
COMPANIES HOysE



P

CARE INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED
ALPEAST LIMITED
INCHGEM LIMITED
GROSVENOR HEALTHCARE UK LIMITED
RUTHVEN TOWERS LIMITED
ASHLEIGH HOUSE (DARLINGTON) LIMITED
ST ALBAN’'S NURSING HOME LIMITED
ABBEYBRIDGE CARE LIMITED
BONNYBRIDGE LIMITED
"HARROWGATE LODGE LIMITED
WYREBRIDGE LIMITED
THE DH PARTNERSHIP LLP
FOXBERRY INVESTMENTS LIMITED
BROOMCO (805) LIMITE
COLEBY PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
TYNE BELL LIMITED
HALEBELL LIMITED
IVYBELL LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(*THE COMPANIES")

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

Case No. 715 of 2008
Case No. 718 of 2008
Case No. 724 of 2008
Case No. 1153 of 2008
Case No. 722 of 2008
Case No. 717 of 2008
Case No. 726 of 2008
Case No. 709 of 2008
Case No. 716 of 2008
Case No. 723 of 2008
Case No. 729 of 2008
Case No. 710 of 2008
Case No. 713 of 2008
Case No. 720 of 2008
Case No. 714 of 2008
Case No. 727 of 2008
Case No. 712 of 2008
Case No. 711 of 2008

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

27 February 2009

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
" quoted from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them,

or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability

Nicholas Guy Edwards and Cariton Malcolm Siddle
Deloitte LLP :

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA







CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCdUNT
4. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES

Page

APPENDICES
1. Statutory information.
2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 27 January

2009,




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”
“the Rules”

*the Joint Administrators”
“the Companies”

“Barclays"”
*CIH”
“Alpeast”
*Inchgem”
“Grosvenor”
“Ruthven”
“Ashleigh”

“St Alban’s”
*Abbeybridge”
“Bonnybridge”
“Harrowgate”
“Wyrebridge"”
“DHP"
“Foxberry”
"“Broomco”
“Coleby”
“Tyne Bell”
“Halebell”
“Ivybell”
“Cscr”

*Care Commission

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insclvency Rules 1986

Refers to the Administrators N G Edwards and C M Siddle
The administration entities

Barclays Bank Plc

Care Investment Holdings Limited
Alpeast Limited

Inchgem Limited

Grosvenor Healthcare UK Limited
Ruthven Towers Limited

Ashleigh House (Darlington) Limited

St Alban’s Nursing Home Limited
Abbeybridge Care Limited

Bonnybridge Limited

Harrowgate Lodge Limited

Wyrebridge Limited

The DH Partnership LLP

Foxberry Investments Limited

Broomco (805) Limited

Coleby Property Investment Fund Limited
Tyne Bell Limited

Halebell Limited

Ivybell Limited

Commission for Social Care Inspection
Scottish Commission for the Regulation of Care

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009

i}




11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Rules to provide
creditors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since the
Administrators last report to creditors dated 27 August 2008.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies is attached at Appendix 1.

Group Structure

This report covers the Administrations of seven operating care homes trading through
eighteen separate companies, split into two groups: the CIH Group and the DHP Group. A
structure chart for each group is set out below, together with details of the care homes
they operate.

The CIH and DHP groups were structured so that generally each care home traded using
two companies owned by a Helding company:

*» A Registration Company, which contracted with local authorities and collected
income.

= A Trading Cbmpany, which employed all staff, contracted with suppliers and
managed the care home.

In order that the Trading Company could meet its liabilities, the Registratioh Company paid
a proportion of its income to the corresponding Trading Company under the terms of a
management agreemernt.

The CIH Group structure is as follows:

Transglobe Custodian Ltd
(80%) and David Jones
Shareholders {20%)
Holding Co.Malntenance Co. Care Investment
Holdings Ltd
I
[ I ]
Alpeast Ltd . Inchgem Ltd , Grosvenor
) (Holding)} : {Holding) ’ Healthcare UK
I 1 Ltd {Malntenance)
Ashteigh House St Alban's Nursing
gz?lsh*aﬂon Ruthven Towers I.td‘,.\ {Darfington) Ltd Home Ltd
-------------------------- e et S ST EE TS [ S St T Ao
Trading Co. Abbeybridge Harrowgate
Care Ltd Bonnybridge Ltd Lodpe Lt Wyrebridge Ltd
Ruthven Wheatlands Ashleigh
Care Home Towers Home Care Home Home
Sourca: Company Sesrches and Managemnaent Infor mation

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 2}




13

The DHP Group structure is as follows:

Ian Davie and Caring

Shareholders Investments Limited

each own 50%
Holding Co The DH

Partnership LLP
Registrati Foxberry Coleby Property
Pycatiing Investments Ltd _‘,-—:,]Emmm (805} Ltd| b, vestment Fund Ltd
----------------------------- .,"__--...-_.-______ O e Tl e Ttainiiinieh et -'----'----------—-_-----}:---#--——--

Halebell

Trading Co. Home Bell Ltd Tyne Bell Ltd Wear Bell Ltd Ltd Ivybell Ltd

Bruce Lodge

CLOSED

The solid lines denote ownership (all subsidiaries in both Groups are 100% owned) and the
dashed line shaws the link between Registration and Trading Companies. '

The majority of creditors issued with this report will have contracted with one or more of
the Trading companies. There are few, if any, creditors save intra group balances in the
Registration and Holding companies. :

Creditors should note that on 12 November 2007 and 10 December 2007 Home Bell
Limited and Wear Bell Limited respectively were placed into liquidation. The liquidations of
these companies are being dealt with by B N Jackson Norton. Consequently, the
Administrators do not provide any information in respect of the Companies within this
report. :

Details of the appointments of the Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the majority of the Companies by the secured creditor, Barclays, on 28
January 2008. A subsequent application was successfully made by the directors of
Grosvenor to place the company into Administration on 20 February 2008, with NG
Edwards and CM Siddle being duly appointed as Joint Administrators’

The Court of the proceedings is the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of
tthem jointly and severally.

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 33




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1 Introduction

The Administrators have performed their functions to achieve the above objectives through
the proposals approved by the Secured and Preferential creditors. The Administrators set
out below the proposals that were initially proved:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of the Companies
including the continued trading of the CIH and DHP Groups, the collection of debts
due to the Registration Companies, completion of the sales of the businesses and
assets of the Companies, pursuing so far as is possible a share sale of one or more
of the Registration Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authontles with their
investigation into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the Secured, Preferential
and Unsecured Creditors of the Companies should the Administrators conclude, in
their reasonable opinion, that any of the Companies will have assets available for
distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the Secured and Preferential
Creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit. In relation to
distributions to Unsecured Creditors the Administrators be authorised to seek the
consent of the Court to make a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors should
funds become available to make such a distribution;

the Administrators become the Liquidators of any of the Companies, if it becomes
appropriate to take steps to place any of the Companies into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation;

the Administrators’ fees and expenses be approved for payment, pursuant to Rule
2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, by the Preferential Creditors and Secured
Creditor of the Companies, or where such approval is not given that the
Administrators’ fees and expenses be approved by the Court; and

on completicn of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to creditors, and
as quickiy and as efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators
implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations.

22 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposais

We have summarised below. the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affairs and all aspects of the
Companies during the trading period of the Administrations. To date
the Administrators have completed a sale for the business and certain
assets of all CIH Group care homes. They are currently progressing
with the sale of the DHP Group care homes. However, current market
conditions and the small size of the DHP Group homes means that
interest has been limited and only Saltwell View care home is currently

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 4}




under offer.

2 The Administrators have concluded their investigations into the conduct
of the Directors and have submitted their reports to the Department for
Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform. The content of these reports
are confidential and cannot be disclosed.

3 There are currently no preferential claims against any of the
Companies. The Administrators may seek the approval of the Court to
agree the claims of the unsecured creditors should it become likely that
an unsecured distribution will become payable in a particular company,
although the Administrators do not currently expect to make any
distributions to unsecured creditors.

4 To date £6.335m has been distributed to Barclays under the terms of its
fixed charge following the sales of Ruthven Towers, Wheatlands,
Ashleigh House and At Alban’s. The Administrators believe that the
balance of funds will be payable as expenses of the Administrations and
that surplus funds are unlikely to become available to pay a dividend to
Unsecured Creditors.

5 At this stage it is still uncertain as to which companies may be placed
into CVL and the Administrators continue to monitor this for each
Company.

6 As there are no preferential claims across the Companies, the

Administrators will seek the approval of the Secured Creditors to draw
their fees and disbursements in each Company in line with time
properly incurred in dealing with the affairs of the Companies.

7 The Administrators will exit the Administrations using the most cost
effective method following the realisation of the Companies assets and
distributions to the Secured, Preferential (if applicable) and Unsecured
Creditors, as appropriate.

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 5




3.1

3.2

3.3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts covering the period from 28
January 2008 to 27 January 2009. Creditors should note that the income has been
received by the Registration Company and payments have been made from the Trading
Company, funded by the Registration Company.

In this section, the Administrators’ have summarised the main asset realisations during the

period from 28 July 2008 to 27 January 2009 and an estimation of the assets yet to be
realised.

Asset realisations

CIH Group

The CIH Group homes have been sold for the following amounts:

Home Consideration
: £'000
Ruthven Towers 2,337
Wheatlands 3,788
Ashleigh House 600
St Alban's 1,476
8,201

All homes have been sold in line with Sanderson Weatherall’s valuation.
DHP Group

None of the DHP Group homes have been sold. The Administrators have received a
number of offers on these homes, which have all lapsed for differing reasons, mostly linked
to the purchasers abilities to raise funding In current markets.

Estimated future realisations

The DHP care homes continue to be marketed for sale. Until offers have been received and
completed the Administrators are not in a position to comment upon likely realisations as
this may affect the sales process.

The only other asset realisations are from trade debtors, due to a number of Registration
Companies. These amounts are not significant, but are noted in the attached receipts and
payments accounts.

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 6}




4.

4.1

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Administrators must pay realisations in the order set out in the Insolvency Act 1986,
as follows:

Firstly, to Secured Creditors, which, in the case of the Companies subject to this
report, is Barclays. The amount due to Barclays is £6.605 million from the CIH
Group, of which £6.335 milllon has been repaid to date. The amount due to
Barclays from the DHP Group is £4.795 million. There are guarantees between
each company in a Group and Barclays, but not between Groups. The
Administrators expect that Barclays will be repaid in full from the CIH Group and
will suffer a shortfall from the DHP Group. The above amounts due to Barclays are
at the date of the Administrators appointment and are before post appointment
accrued interest and costs.

Secondly, if there are surplus funds after the Secured Creditor has been repaid in
full, the Preferential Creditors. There are no Preferential Creditors in either Group.

Thirdly, if surplus funds remain, to Unsecured Creditors. In our initial report to
creditors under Paragraph 49 pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act we explained that
all asset realisations will be in either the Registration or Holding companies. As far
as the Administrators are aware, the majority of Unsecured Creditors have
contracted with Trading companies, where there will be no realisations.
Consequently, there will be no dividend to Unsecured Creditors of any of the
Registration companies set out in the Group Structure chart in Section 1 of this

report,

Even if a creditor has contracted with a Registration or Holding company, we do
not expect that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors. This is because:

In the CIH Group any surplus funds after repayment of Barclays and payment of
expenses of the Administration are likely to be paid as capital gains tax.

In the DHP Group there will not be any surplus funds after payments to Barclays.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order
2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for
unsecured creditors. This equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000;

20% of net property in excess of £10,000; and is
Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000.

The Administrators do not expect that funds will become available under the Prescribed
Part from any Company in either Group.

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 73




51

5.2

53

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period
The Administrators have extended the period of Administration for all eighteen companies

by six months to 28 July 2009 with the consent of the Secured Creditor. In the case of
Grosvenor Healthcare UK Limited, the extension has been granted to 20 August 2009,

SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, the Administrators confirm that
there have been no transactions with connected parties in the period.

EC Regulations

As stated in the respective Administration documents for the Companies, Council
Regulation {EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Article 3(1) of that regulation.

second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 B}




6.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Administrators basis of fees, namely, by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations as
stated in R 2.106(2)(b) of the Rules, has been approved by the Secured Creditor in
accordance with R2.106(9){b){i). Total fees drawn to date are £895,705 (plus VAT where
applicable) respectively. These have been drawn as follows:

Company £000
Care Investment Holdings Limited ' 194,153
Ashleigh House (Darlington) Limited 121,142
Ruthven Towers Limited 422,808
St Alban's Nursing Home Limited 157,603

' 895,705

Time spent by the Administrators and their staff is charged to the respective operating and
registration companies of the individual homes. The Administrators shall draw all approved
fees and expenses from the appropriate Administration, based upon the specific ownership
of the assets which have been realised.

Disbursements to date in respect of the Administrations are as follows. These have not
been paid.

Nature of Disbursement Cost
£

Travel 12,812.15
Accommodation 11,975.66
Subsistence ' 4,897.15
Postage & Stationary 163.98
Parking 978.08
Mileage 1,940.59
Telephone 188.97
o 32,956.58

The Administrators’ time costs and to date have been approved by the Secured Creditor in
accordance with Rule 2.106 (5)(A).

A copy of a Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees can be obtained from the following
website, or alternatively by written request from the Administrators:

http:[(www.r3.org.ul_g[ugloads(documents[Creditors Administration.pdf.

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 S}




6.2

6.3

Charge out rates

The charge out rates for applicable to the Administrators and their staff for 2008 were:

Grade £
{Per Hour)
Partners & Directors 430 to 710
Managers 205 to 495
Assistants & Support Staff 120 to 220

Our revised rates for 2009 are:

Grade £
{Per Hour)
Partners & Directors 525 to 780
Managers 250 to 440
Assistants & Support Staff 145 to 225

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system, Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the Administrations has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Simmons & Simmons LLP were instructed by the Administrators to
advise on appropriate legal matters and sale of the businesses. Maclays Murray & Spense
LLP has been instructed to provide legal advice under Scottish Law in connection with the
sale of Wheatlands and Ruthven Towers, both of which are located in Scotland. In addition,
Sanderson Weatherall was instructed by the Administrators to undertake valuations of the
respective homes in preparation for marketing the businesses. Where required, DC Care,
our property agents specialising in the sale of nursing homes, was instructed to market a
small number of the homes for sale.

The professional costs paid to date are summarised in the table below. Al professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Name of lawyer/agent CIH DHP
£'000 £'000
Simmons & Simmons . 16 -
Maclay Murray & Spense LLP 54 -
Sanderson Weatherall 10 -
DC Care - -
Total _ 80 -

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009 10}




If you have any queries regarding any aspect of this report please contact
Chris Ferguson on 0191 202 5407.

N G Edwards and C M Siddle
Joint Administrators

27 February 2009

Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 February 2009

11}




{1

6002 AlBNIqQad /2 Dajep su03pal) 0L Moday ssauboud puodas

411 () Did d11 OINJ IS dTi [N 44 d71 Oin) Ad 477 (in) id 471 AN} 1d d11 OInY 43d s10apny
2|d ueg sAepleg J|d NURG SAepPieg 314 Buegq sAepueg Jld Wued SAEpIeg 314 Nueg shepJleg J1d Jueg sAejueq J)d }ueg sAejueg sionueqg
PioJXy Piopxy paojxy ployxy plojxXy paCXY
f1 Jeydoispyd g Jaydoaspyo g Jaydoispyn q Jaydeispyd q Jaydoaspud g Jaydoyspyn paoyxy g Jaydoispyd Aejesdes Auedwo)
S8uof 3 Plaeq EEE L S3U0[ 3 plAeq
8|ARQ ¥ [ ue] 3|Ae] ¥ [ Uel 2lARQ ¥ [ uel 3ARA ¥ [ Uel Aeq ¥ [ uel -3{AeQ v C uer s|aeq ¥ £ uel £10323.|9
[iF4
~- Sauo( plemp3 piaeq
paywn sbulpioH pagiw sbuipjon payw sbuipioH pajwy sbuipjoH 08 - payw
JUIWISIAUL BJeD paywn wabyduy pagjwT Iseadiy JUIWIISHAUL BleD) JUIWISIAU] 8D JUBUISIAU] BIED ugpoasng aqolfsues) g ”..nv_o:n..u.._m
pied Ayun) pue
001 019'Z6E 001 s 000’00 009 1) dn pajje2 ‘panolly
saseys
(yaea 13) 001 {yoea 13) 0T9'Z6E {yzea 13) 00T (a3l 1 (yaea 13) 000°00F (yoea 13) 009 (y2ea 13) 00T | ARUIPIO paspOYINY
|eyded aieys dn pajjed
pue panss| Aleu|pJO
ave 1aN avg TaN ave 1aN 3v9 13N 3vg Tan 3ve 13N avo 13N

8auAl uodn apseaman
183115 A31S Ob-bE
asnoy ybnologsuien
d11 3yanoy g anoRg

suAl uodn B1I1SEIMBN
192415 A9 Ob-bE
asnoy ybnouoqsuies
471 34anol g 3niv=a

SuUAL Uodn JISEIMIN
322435 AID Ob-¥E
@5noH ybnoloqsuiesy
d711 PYdnol g 3nloj=sg

QUAL uodn apIseaman
1P3ag A9 Ot-bE
asnoM ybnoJsoqsujes
d71 3ydnoL g 911013d

3uA) uodn d)3SEIMaAN
198115 A2ID Db-bE
asnoH ybnologsuges)
d11 3YINoL § INI0RG

BUAL vodny 3RSeIMIN
PaNgS A9 Qp-bE
asnoH yonotogsues
d77 24Ino ) % IR0

auA ) uodn ajseaman
19905 A3U9 Ob-bE
asnoy ybnologsujeo
477 84onoL g s1|01sQ

2340 paisays|Boy

000z/z0/sz £661/p0/20 8861/¢0/0Z S00Z/L0/61 9661/50/6¢ £661/60/0T S002/80/51 ejep uopriodiosur
LLBEEGEQ 60£9082Z0 0T#9bZZO ) 5T4 5350 Z95+0ZED ZTLIEYED S¥LSESSO Jaquinu Aueduwod
PY1 yIpuems
payuw qnp
Buzey paiqybnasoyl
paw wawdolaaaq PRI BAId AML
PUE UQ{IINJISUOD MOLY - JUON paywi abprqbny - QUON BUON SUON | pue paipunH AUQ XIPIW S3Weu SNojAdId
Paqw AwoH pa)wI (uolbujpeq) paywn paWm AN PaJIu SCUIPIOH

Buysany s,ueqly 1S

ashoH ybisysy

S1aM0J) UdALANY

BJEIYYRDIH JOUIASOID)

pajwi] wabysul

pajyw] 1sead)y

JUSWISIAUL 248D

pweu Auedwo)

SNVA1Y 1S

HDIFTHSY

NIAHLNY

HONIASOHUD

HWIDHONI

15v3adiv

HID

T XIAN3ddV

NOILYWYO4NI A¥OLNLYLS 40 ITNAIHIS




{z

6007 Aleniqad /z palep sJojipal) oL poday ssalbold puodss

411 (3in) d 411 (INJ 3nd —411 (iN) id 471 {N) Ad 5103|pny
3|d Aueq sArdiied J)d Mued sAedueg 21d Nueg sAedpeq J|d Mueq sAedpeg sijueg
[FELTER paoyxy PLOJXY PIOXY
q Jaydoispud g Jaydoysuyd g Jaydoispuyd g Jaydoispy) Asejaides Auedwio)
3ARQ V¥ [ Ue] 3ARQ ¥ [ uel 3|aeq v [ vel a|ARq v [ uel s1032941d
pa3jwi] awoy payiwn {unibuipieq) P3N sbuipioH
Buisiny s,.ueqy 15 AsNCH uBausy JUIWISIAUYL IED PAaNW S1aM0L uaAINY s1apjoyaieys
pied Ajjn) pue
T T T 1 dn p3jjed ‘pamoly
saJeys
{uoea 1) 1 {wea 13) 1 (et T (yoea 13} T | Aseuip0 paspouIny
|elidea saeys dn poajed>
pue panss| Ateu|pio
av9 13N ave 13N 3v9 13N dv9 13N

FuAl uodpn aj3seamaN

199415 A3 Ob-bE
asnoy ybnologsules

auAL uodn sfiseaman

1330S AsiD) Ob-bE
asnoy ySnoJogsu|es)

auAy uodn 2(seamaN
199RS AD Ob-bE
asnoH ybnosogsuien

auhl uodn IJIsedmaN

39305 AIS Op-bE
asnoH ybnosogsuies

411 syanol g aioRa dT dyanol g 3NI0j13d | d11 3YIN0L B FAWIRA d711 24anol B 9Ni0i=a @240 pasals|ivy
500Z/80/51 S00Z/80/5T 5002/80/S1 S00Z/80/S1 ojep co_un._on._ou_._.ul
6ZL5E5S0 PELSESSO LELSESSO 9S£SESSD Jaquinu Auedwod
panw PSIWIT
auN ApUL pue uaARs AUl pue | panwn XIS AWMUl pue paywiry WbI3 ApL
paipuny auQ X3|PIW paJpuny 3uQ X3PiW PaLpUnK 3uQ X3IPIW | pue paspuny auQ X3|PIW saweu SnojAddd
pagjwny patwn
payjwy 26pHgIAM 2b6po slebmorteH pajw | sbpugiuuog aJe) abpugiaqqy sweu Auedwod
A9ATHEIYAM ALYOMOYNYH I9ATHEANNOA 394a14dAigay

T XIAN3ddY

NOILYWHOINI AHOLNLVLS 40 ITNAIHIS




{c

6007 Alerugad £z pajep sJ03)pasD oL Hoday 55346044 puoDas

VIN

Y/IN

V/N

dT1 WANJ 3Ad

d11 (3N) 4d

ViN

v/N

§403|pny

3|¢ Jueg sAefleg

3|d ueq sAeieg

Jid Jueg sAejueg

214 Yueg sAejueg

314 jueg sAepleg

o|d Mueg sAejueq

2\d Yueg sAejareg

s1aqueg

pAoyXy g Jaydoisyd paOxy g saydoispyd pacyxy g Jaydospyd SIaABA Y 13)3d puoyxy g Jaydoispud plojxy g Jaydoispyd ¥/N Agiel00s Auedwod)
PT SIUSUIISIAUL BUPEY
saybnH y WeD 3neq S BPUIEd
JiARQ v [ vel alAeQ v [ uel a|aeq v r uer alAeQ v [ vel Jneq v [ uel 3|ABQ W [ el 3|1neq v [ uel $19qWal / S1029.41Q
d11 dT dTl
pa)wl (S08} oowooug | paywr (508) odwoosg | 411 diusisuned HA JUL diyssauped Ha ayl | diysisuped HQ 2yl | diysisuned HQ  dyL BUON 51apjoyaseys
pled A|jny pue
T T T z 001 (11924 dT1 - ¥/N dn pajies ‘paneyy
saleys
(Wwea 13) T (wea13) 1 {yea 13) 1 (yea 13} T (y2ea 13) 001 (yoe3a 13) 00T dT1 = ¥/N | Aeujpio paspoyiny
. je3jde> aleys dn pajje2
pue ponss) Aeuiplo
av9 1IN 4v9 13N Ve TaIN 3V9 13N 3v9 1IN ave 13N 3V9 TaN
TRIM g FUAL JB3M 9 AUAL Jea w SuAy B3 g BUAL JROM P SUAL Jeam g auAL JRIM W VAL
SSEIMBN ISEIMIN 9)ISEIMIN BlISEIMBN djiseaman Iseaman Dj35EIMIN

19245 4219 Ob-pE
asnoH ybneosogsuien
411 3Yyanoy g anjo|sg

32905 AuD Ob-bE
asneH ybnologsujes
d711 ayanoy g anioRa

193435 A24D Op-+E
asnoH ybnosogsujen

dT1 3YonoL B aRRIPG

193.15 ARJD) Op-bE
asnoH ybnosogsujen

471 ayanal g aolag

399.05 431D Op-bE
3asnoH ybnoJogqsujes

d71 8yanol g aniolRqg

199415 ASJD Ob-bE
IsNoH ybnosogsujes

d11 3YInoL g aQo@q

199.08 A319 Ob-bE
ISNOH yBnologsuies
4711 3YanoyL g anjejEg

22)4J0 poJalsiboy

moowha.\ua $002/ZT/L0 S002/L0/61 0002/01/0T ¥661/80/61 - S002/E0/ET S002/10/12 ejep uopeldodsodur
62299£50 8LP90E50 60521550 68CL800 rT90986Z0 9£6T10¢050 860TT1E£20 Jaquinu Auedwo)
SUCN 3UON @UON IUON JUON BUON SUGN SIWEU SNOjARIY
pa3wn
) pung JuauilsaAu]l paywn

P3WN [j9gAAL pajwn |1agaled pAAW] (19g SuAL Ayadoad AgajoD P11 (508} odwooug SIUBISIAU] ALDqX04 471 diyssaupied HQ a4l sweu Auedwod

TIABAAL T13GTTIVH TIZEG3INAL AG370D 0JIWOo0Hd AHHIAXOA dHa

T XIAN3AddVY NOILVIWYOANI AMOLNLVYLS 4O 37NA3HOS




Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts as at 27 January 2009.




Abbeybridge Care Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Funds From Ruthven
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Closing WIP
Purchases (1)
Agency Staff

Direct Labour

PAYE

NIC

indirect Labour
Rates

Heat & Light
Telephone & TV
Food

Insurance

Payroll costs
Lease/HP Payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Staff training
Advertising
Stationery
Residents Pocket Money
Irrecoverable Vat
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

730.52
601,358.94
169.06

602,258.52

2,0568.37
'22,068.57
4,626.60
340,533.32
47,869.31
45,252.76
21,070.04
33,610.50
24,470.35
2,064.34
16,028.40
14,500.00
934.24
1,468.56
3,801.75
9,944.00
1,000.00
149.80
438.96
135.20
5,5652.19
160.30
791.41

598,520.97

3,728.55




Ashleigh House (Darlington) Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Sales-Ashleigh House
Minster Care Sales
Sundry Expenses
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Funds to Marrowgate Lodge Limited
Bank Charges

Funds tao Harrowgate

Receivers Fees

Bank Charges

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

280,157.46
1,490.29
563.69
655.29

282,866.73

211,000.00
5.49
47,909.51
121,142.00
9.35

380,066.35

{97,199.62)




Bonnyhbridge Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Miscellaneous Income

Bank Interest Gross

Funds from Ruthven Towers
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Closing WIP
Purchases (1)
Agency Staff

- Direct Labour
PAYE & ARRESTMENTS
NIC
Indirect Labour
Petty cash
Heat, Light & Water
Telephone
Food
Insurance
Professional Fees
Lease/HP Payments
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Stationery
Irrecoverable VAT
Staff Training
Funds To Care Investments
Bank Charges
VAT Receivable

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

2,880.49
646.07
756,815.54
512

760,347.22

360.90
23,838.45
- 2,093.03

504,315.54
68,760.32
59,603.93

7.637.01
2,000.00
17,482.66
4,783.88
29,447.78
11,887.16
977.75
84.08
19,035.91
614.80
50.95
6,171.32

- 250.00
1,085.06
164.00
998.73

758,653.26

1,693.26




Broomco (805) Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Sales-Marsden

Sales- St Gregory's

Pocket Money- Marsden
Pocket Money- St Gregory's
Bank Interest Gross

Funds From DH

PAYMENTS

Funds to Halebell and Tyne Bell
Pocket Money Repaid- Marsden
Pocket Money Repaid- St Gregory's
Pocket Maney prior to Appointment
Direct Labour

Hire of Equipment

Repairs & Maintenance
Irrecoverable VAT

Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

418,725.18
453,591.77
2,850.81
6,894.00
1,565.29
40,803.61

924,420.66

856,757.98
3,461.32
5,835.33

204.84
110.00
108.51
217.02
56.97
45.45
4212

866,939.54

57,481.12




Care Investment Holdings Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

-Miscellaneous Income

Freehold Land & Property Wheatlands
Freehold Land & Property Ruthven
Fixed Assets

Stock

Goodwill

Records and Contracts

Bank Interest Gross

Funds From Bonnybridge

Funds From Wyrebridge

Funds From Harrowgate

Funds From Ruthven

PAYMENTS

Purchases (1)
Purchases (2)
Grosvenor labour

Direct Labour

Indirect Labour

Rents

Rates .

Heat, Light & Water
Travel

Grosvenor Telephone & Intemnet Services
Insurance

Lease/HP Payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Registration fees
Advertising

Grosvenor Office Supply
Irrecoverable VAT
Management Fees
Harrowgate

Barclays Bank PLC
Legal Fees

Preparation of S. of A.
Receivers’ Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

651.51
3,213,000.00
1,892,000.00

500,000.00
10,000.00
500,000.00
10,000.00
15,343.35
1,075.06
456.70
394.06
100,000.00

6,242,920.68

2,784.85
27,690.00
8,998.00
100.00
234.40
8,222.25
1,136.71
5,571.31
7,950.43
3,154.48
19,897.31
2,282.61
506.38
140.11
5.20
4,672.50
3,839.60
83168
10,099.97
16,943.50
74,900.00
5,135,000.00
53,653.02
3,870.00
184,153.00
10,553.00
75.21
160,482 .44

5,757,647.96

485,272.72




Coleby Property Investment Fund Limited
(In Administration}

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Sales- The Manor 291,851.25
Direct Labour 20713
Book Debts 1,497 .40
Bank Interest Gross 2,045.71
295,601.49
PAYMENTS
Transfer to Tyne Bell 8,000.00
Transfer to Halebell 2,450.00
Transfer to lvybell 270,242.22
Pocket Money Repaid-The Manor 50.00
Petty Cash 4,927.75
Bank Charges 10.26
285,680.23
Balance In Hand 9,921.26




The DH Partnership LLP
' {In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Funds From Halebell 3,455.58
3,455.58
PAYMENTS
Purchases (1) 252.00
Licensing - CSCI 2,871.00
Irrecoverable VAT 39.69
Funds To Ivybell 35,018.77
Funds To Tynebell 39,879.06
Funds to Broomco 40,803.61
Funds to Halebell 84,500.00
Bank Charges 15,050.53
218,414.66

Balance In Hand {214,959.08)




Foxberry Investments Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Sales
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

1,200.00
16.49

1,216.49

.00

1,216.49




Halebell Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Sales

Funds From Coleby Property Investment Fu
Funds From Broomco (805) Limited

Funds From The DH Partnership LLP
Funds Frorn Broomco St Gregory's

Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross

Funds From Broomco

Promo Debtors

VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Purchases (1)

Agency Staff

Direct Labour

PAYE

NIC

indirect Labour

Rates

Heat, Light & Water
Telephone & TV

Food

Payroll costs

Lease/HP Payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry.Expenses

" Staff references
Registration Fees
Stationery

Gratuities

Residents Packet Money
Irrecoverable VAT
Other Staff Costs
Professional fees
Suspense Account
Funds From DH Partnership
Bank Charges

Sundry Payment

VAT Receivable

Petty Cash Float

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

4,406.02
2,450.00
381,854.17
81,044.42
231,000.00
5,416.38
540.36
2,345.86
5,875.00
816.61

715,748.82

46,948.73
23,060.69
403,771.43
37,424.60
43,754.53
19,499.89
772.88
19,994.90
3,099.51
28,459.66
2,828.00
6,804.77
578.48
10,688.67
4,822 .31
408.00
5,148.00
1,504.50
408.00
999.63
14,455.96
9.00
6,216.00
12,292.39
6,519.40
1,192.72
299.63
4,724 33
4,900.00

711,680.61

4,062.21




Harrowgate Lodge Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Funding From Ashleigh House

Funding From CIH

Funding From Harrowgate Lodge Limited
Bank Interest Gross

Funds from Ashleigh House

VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Purchases (1)

Agency Staff

Direct Labour

PAYE

NATIONAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS
Indirect Labour

Rates

Heat, Light & Water
Telephone & TV

Food

Insurance

Payroll Costs

1 ease/HP Payments
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Registration fees
Stationery

Gratuities
Irrecoverable Vat
Other Staff Costs

Funds To Care Investment
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Petty Cash Float

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

134,000.00
68,900.00
83,000.00

24210
47,909.51
6.00

334,057.61

6,280.67
3,633.37
171,376.81
18,849.43
20,785.50
3,424.22
843.96
46,293.89
1,756.25
13,907.09
10,091.29
1,590.00
2,903.60
10,589.53
1,724.82
4,059.00
195.23
162.00
6,873.89
623.50
100.00
384.06
739.67
536.33
5,100.00

332,754.11

1,303.50




Ivybell Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Funds From Coleby Prty Inv Fund Ltd
Funds From The DH Partnership LLP
Bank Interest Gross

VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Purchases (1)
Agency Staff

PAYE

NIC

Consumable Stores
Indirect Labour
Rents & Rates

Petty cash

Heat & Light
Telephone

Food

Payroll costs
Lease/HP Payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses

. Training

Adverlising
Gratuities
Irecoverable VAT
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable
Petty Cash Float

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

278,242.22
16,019.33
192,73

156

284,454 .43

7,950.22
7,078.14
177,037.24
25,712.38
27,024.23
4,943.24
353.75
457.33
11,459.84
1,587.88
8,340.29
2,944.00
1,045.17
290.00
2,578.58
2,698.68
1,169.00
377.78
186.00
4,012.77
104.22
3,842.50
406.78
1,800.00

293,400.02

1,054.41




W

Ruthven Towers Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Sales- Wheatlands

Sales-Ruthven

Pocket Money- Wheatlands

Pocket Money- Ruthven

Miscellaneous Incorme/Hairdressing etc
RBEMH-RUTHVEN

RBMH - WHEATLANDS

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Pocket Money Repaid-Wheatlands
Pocket Money Repaid-Ruthven
Funds to care Investment Holdings
Funds to Bonnybridge

Funds To Abbeybridge

Receivers Fees

Bank Charges

Funds to Abbeybridge Care Limited

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

976,117.72
592,321.43
5,229.78
320.20
1,413.62
31,385.74
15,837.79
455,98
2,116.41
7,669.23

1.632,867.90

215.60
272.60
100,000.00
756,815.54
457,676.38
422 ,808.00
136.30
143,782.56

1,881,606.98

{248,739.08)




St Alban’s Nursing Home Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Sales-ST Albans 302,483.37
Pocket Money receipts-St Albans 50.00
Pocket Money 2,945.00
Direct Expenses 55.00
Learning Skills Grant 255.00
Sale Of St Albans 1,476,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 9,756.31
© 1,791,544.68
PAYMENTS
Petty Cash 1,995.85
Pocket Money Repaid-St Albans 1,820.00
ZION REPAYMENTS 4,34543
Patty Cash 656.18
Transfer To Wyrebridge 138,000.00
Chargehclder 1,200,000.00
Funds to Wyrebridge 93,735.97
Receivers Fees 157,603.00
Legal Fees (1) 13,711.81
Irrecoverable Vat 2,399.57
Bank Charges 112.83
1,614,380.64
177,164.04

Balance In Hand




Tyne Bell Limited
{(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Funds From Broomco St Gregory's
Funds From The DH Partnership LLP
Funds From Broomco Marsden

Sundry Receipt
Bank Interest Gross

Funds fram DH Partnership

PAYMENTS

Purchases (1)
Agency Staff

Direct Labour

PAYE

National Ingsurance
Rents &Rates
Utilities

Heat & Light

Travel

Telephone & TV
Food

Payroll Costs
Lease/HP Payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Training

Salés Commission
Registration Costs
Stationery
Gratuities

Residents Pocket Money
irrecoverable VAT
Security

Bank Charges

VAT Receivable
Petty Cash Float

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

235,903.81
52,000.00
10,000.00

299.63
238.51
2,879.06

301,321.01

8,297.04
1,211.40
189,006.00
19,739.63
23,053.34
1,501.07
4,573.88
5,241.88
407.40
1,360.35
19,981.80
2,944 .00
1,635.61
385.15
4,503.56
2,974.76
~190.64
2,079.00
446.24
210.00
3,479.93
3,395.70
70.00
871.50
619.24
2,040.00

301,119.12

201.89




Wyrebridge Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

28 January 2008 to 27 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Property Rights/Patents
Bank Interest Gross
Funds From St Albans
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Closing WIP
Purchases (1)
Agency Staff

Food

Direct Labour

Direct Expenses
Consumable Stores
Indirect Labour
Rates

Heat, Light & Water
Telephone & TV
Carriage

Insurance

Payroll Costs
Lease/HP Payments
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Waste collection
‘Stationery
Residents Pocket Money
Irrecoverable VAT

Funds To Care Investments

Bank Charges
VAT Receivable

Balance In Hand

Total (£}

57.90
310.23
231,73597
20.56

232,124.66

1,650.37
9,634.38
2,430.20
4,884.09
152,760.81
15,765.48
15,063.96
3,446.56
937.65
7,325.52
1,666.99
358.42
4,996.22
1,304.50
168.00
3,781.25
§1.00
853.48
124.32
895.83
1.633.42
100.00
456.70
127.35
734.28

231,150.88

973.78







